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1. Treasury Management 

The Council operates a balanced revenue budget, which broadly means cash 
raised during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus 
monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity 
initially before considering optimising investment return. 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the 
Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer-
term cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

2. Introduction  

This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (revised 2021). The primary requirements of the Code are 
as follows:  
 

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities. 

 
2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 

the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

 
3. Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an 
Annual Report, (stewardship report), covering activities during the previous 
year.  Quarterly reports are also required for the periods ending April to June 
and October to December but may be assigned to a designated committee or 
panel as deemed appropriate to meet the Treasury Management governance 
and scrutiny aspects of the Council. 

 
4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 

treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

 
5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 

strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the 
delegated body is Audit and Governance Committee. 
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This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
 

• An economic update for the first half of the 2025/26 financial year; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 
• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators; 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2025/26; 
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2025/26; 
• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2025/26; 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2025/26. 

 
3. Economic Update & Interest Rate Forecasts (provided by MUFG)  

 

3.1 Economic Update 
 
The first half of 2025/26 saw: 

 

• A 0.3% pick up in Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for the period April to 

June 2025. More recently, the economy flatlined in July, with higher taxes 

for businesses restraining growth. 

• The 3 month year on year rate of average earnings growth excluding 

bonuses has fallen from 5.5% to 4.8% in July; 

• Core Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation has ebbed and flowed but 

finished September at 3.8%, whilst core inflation eased to 3.6%; 

• The Bank of England cut interest rates from 4.50% to 4.25% in May and 

then to 4% in August. 

• The 10-year gilt yield fluctuates between 4.4% and 4.8%, ending the half 

year at 4.70%. 

 
MPC meetings: 8 May, 19 June, 7 August, 18 September 2025 

 

There were four Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meetings in the first half 

of the financial year. In May, the Committee cut Bank Rate from 4.50% to 

4.25%, while in June policy was left unchanged. In June’s vote, three MPC 

members voted for an immediate cut to 4.00%, citing loosening labour market 

conditions. The other six members were more cautious, as they highlighted 

the need to monitor for “signs of weak demand”, “supply-side constraints” and 

higher “inflation expectations”, mainly from food prices rising. By repeating the 

well-used phrase “gradual and careful”, the MPC continued to suggest that 

rates will be reduced further. 

In August, a further rate cut was implemented.  However, a 5-4 split vote for a 

rate cut to 4% laid bare the different views within the MPC, with the 

accompanying commentary noting the decision was “finely balanced” and 

reiterating that future rate cuts would be undertaken “gradually and carefully”.  

Ultimately, Governor Bailey was the casting vote for a rate cut but with the 
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CPI measure of inflation expected to reach at least 4% later this year, the 

MPC will be wary of making any further rate cuts until inflation begins its slow 

downwards trajectory back towards 2%. 

The Bank of England does not anticipate CPI getting to 2% until early 2027, 

and with wages still rising by just below 5%, it was no surprise that the 

September meeting saw the MPC vote 7-2 for keeping rates at 4%. 

The Bank also took the opportunity to announce that they would only shrink its 

balance sheet by £70bn over the next 12 months, rather than £100bn. The 

repetition of the phrase that “a gradual and careful” approach to rate cuts is 

appropriate suggests the Bank still thinks interest rates will fall further but 

possibly not until February, which aligns with both our own view and that of 

the prevailing market sentiment.   

3.2 Interest rate forecasts 
 

The Council has appointed MUFG Corporate Markets as its treasury advisors 

and part of their service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest 

rates. The following Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) rate forecasts are 

based on the Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 basis points) which 

has been accessible to most authorities since 1 November 2012.   

The latest forecast was provided on 11 August 2025. 

 

 

 

 

4. Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy Update 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2025/26, which 
includes the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by Council on 3 March 
2025.   

 
There are no policy changes to the TMSS; the details in this report update the 
position in the light of the updated economic position and budgetary changes 
already approved.   
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5. The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 

This part of the report is structured to update: 

• The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 
• How these plans are being financed; 
• The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the prudential 

indicators and the underlying need to borrow; and 
• Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity. 
 

5.1 Prudential Indicators for Capital Expenditure 
 
The following table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the 
changes since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget. 

 
5.2 Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme 
 
The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the capital 
expenditure plans (above), highlighting the original supported and unsupported 
elements of the capital programme, and the expected financing arrangements of 
this capital expenditure.  The borrowing element of the table increases the 
underlying indebtedness of the Council by way of the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), although this will be reduced in part by revenue charges for 
the repayment of debt (the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)).  This direct 
borrowing need may also be supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury 
requirements. 
 

Prudential Indicator 2025/26 Approved Budget 

£’000 

Latest Revised 

Prudential 

Indicator 

£’000 

Authorised Limit 38,000 38,000 

Operational Boundary 35,000 35,000 

Capital Financing Requirement 19,610 19,536 

Capital Expenditure  2025/26 
Approved 
Budget 

£’000 

2025/26 
 Latest 
Revised 

Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
Expenditure  

As At  

30/09/25 
 £’000 

2025/26 
Estimated 
Outturn 

£’000 

Towns Fund Projects 14,849 14,849 4,603 14,849 

UKSPF Projects 404 404 60 392 

LUF Projects 10,870 10,970 2,012 10,970 

LUP Projects 8,080 8,080 645 8,080 

Other Projects 4,282 4,260 835 3,037 

Grand Total 38,485 38,563 8,155 37,328 
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5.3 Changes to the Prudential Indicators for the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), External Debt and the Operational Boundary 
 
The table below shows the CFR, which is the underlying external need to incur 
borrowing for a capital purpose.  It also shows the expected debt position over the 
period, which is termed the Operational Boundary. 
 
Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing Requirement 
 
We are on target to achieve the original forecast Capital Financing Requirement. 
 
Prudential Indicator – the Operational Boundary for external debt 

 
5.4 Limits to Borrowing Activity 
 
The first key control over the treasury activity is a prudential indicator to ensure 
that over the medium term, net borrowing (borrowings less investments) will only 
be for a capital purpose.  Gross external borrowing should not, except in the short 
term, exceed the total of CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional CFR for 2025/26 and next two financial years.  This allows some 
flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years.   

Capital Expenditure 2025/26 
Approved 

Budget 
£’000 

2025/26 
 Latest 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
Expenditure  

As At  
30/09/25 

 £’000 

2025/26 
Estimated 

Outturn 
£’000 

Total capital 

expenditure 
38,485 38,563 8,155 37,328 

Financed by:     

External Grants (35,364) (35,386) (7,794) (35,589) 

Capital reserve (738) (738) (228) (446) 

Other reserve  (7) (30) (28) (28) 

Section 106 (1,074) (1,074) 0 0 

Total financing (37,183) (37,228) (8,050) (36,063) 

Borrowing requirement 1,302 1,335 105 1,265 

 2025/26 

Approved 

Budget 

£’000 

2025/26 

 Latest 

Revised 

Budget 

£’000 

Actual 

Expenditure  

As At  

30/09/25 

 £’000 

2025/26 

Estimated 

Outturn 

Limit 

£’000 

Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing Requirement 

Total CFR 19,610 19,536 18,306 19,466 

Net movement in CFR 956 959 (271) 889 

Prudential Indicator – the Operational Boundary for external debt 

Borrowing 30,000 30,000 1,000 30,000 

Other long-term liabilities* 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 

Total debt (year end 
position)  

35,000 35,000 1,000 35,000 



  APPENDIX 1         
 

 
A further prudential indicator controls the overall level of borrowing. This is the 
Authorised Limit which represents the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited 
and needs to be set and revised by Members.  It reflects the level of borrowing 
which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable 
in the longer term.  It is the expected maximum borrowing need with some 
headroom for unexpected movements. This is the statutory limit determined under 
section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

6. Borrowing 
 
The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2025/26 is £18.306m.  The 
CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the 
CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external 
borrowing), or from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  
The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by market 
conditions.  The Council has borrowings of £1m and had utilised £17.306m of 
cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing as at 30 September 2025.  This is a prudent 
and cost-effective approach in the current economic climate but will require 
ongoing monitoring if gilt yields remain elevated, particularly at the longer-end of 
the yield curve (25 to 50 years). 
 
The following table provides a comparison of budgeted borrowing costs and the 
outturn position for the year. 

 

Borrowing Type 2025/26 
Budget 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Actual 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Annual 
Budget 

2025/26 
Forecast 
Outturn 

State Street LOBO 55,777 30,784 111,250 30,784 

PWLB Loan - 10,279 - 34,263 

Total Borrowing Costs 55,777 41,063 111,250 65,047 

 2025/26 

Original 

Estimate 

£’000 

2025/26 

 Latest 

Approved 

Budget 

£’000 

Actual 

Expenditure  

As At  

30/09/25 

 £’000 

2025/26 

Estimated 

Outturn 

£’000 

Borrowing 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Total debt  1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

CFR* (year end position) 19,610 19,536 18,306 19,466 

Authorised limit for 

external debt 

2025/26 

Original 

Limit 

£’000 

2025/26 

 Latest 

Approved 

Limit 

£’000 

Actual 

Borrowing  

As At  

30/09/25 

 £’000 

2025/26 

Estimated 

Outturn 

Limit 

£’000 

Borrowing 33,000 33,000 1,000 33,000 

Other long-term liabilities 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 

Total 38,000 38,000 1,000 38,000 
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PWLB maturity certainty rates (gilts plus 80bps) year to date to 30 
September 2025 
 
Gilt yields and PWLB certainty rates have remained relatively volatile throughout 
the six months under review, but the general trend has been for medium and 
longer dated parts of the curve to shift higher whilst the 5-year part of the curve 
finished September close to where it begun in April. 
 
Concerns around the stickiness of inflation, elevated wages, households’ inflation 
expectations reaching a six-year high, and the difficult funding choices facing the 
Chancellor in the upcoming Budget on 26 November dominated market thinking, 
although international factors emanating from the Trump administration’s fiscal, 
tariff and geo-political policies also played a role. 
 
At the beginning of April, the 1-year certainty rate was the cheapest part of the 
curve at 4.82% whilst the 25-year rate was relatively expensive at 5.92%.  Early 
September saw the high point for medium and longer-dated rates, although there 
was a small reduction in rates, comparatively speaking, by the end of the month. 
 
At this juncture, MUFG Corporate Markets still forecasts rates to fall back over the 
next two to three years as inflation dampens, although there is upside risk to all 
forecasts at present.  The CPI measure of inflation is expected to fall below 2% in 
early 2027 but hit a peak of 4% or higher later in 2025. 
 
The Bank of England announced in September that it would be favouring the 
short and medium part of the curve for the foreseeable future when issuing gilts, 
but market reaction to the November Budget is likely to be the decisive factor in 
future gilt market attractiveness to investors and their willingness to buy UK 
sovereign debt. 
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The current PWLB rates are set as margins over gilt yields as follows: - 
 

• PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps) 
• PWLB Certainty Rate (General Fund (GF)) is gilt plus 80 basis 

points (G+80bps) 
• PWLB Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60 basis points 

(G+60bps) 
• PWLB Certainty Rate (Housing Revenue Account (HRA)) is gilt 

plus 40bps (G+40bps) 
 

The National Wealth Fund will lend to local authorities that meet its scheme 
criteria at a rate currently set at gilt plus 40bps (G+40bps). 
 

7. Debt Rescheduling (State Street LOBO Loan) 
 
The Council had a £1m Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loan with State 
Street Nominees at a rate of 11.125% which was taken out on 29 January 1991 
for a period of 60 years.  
 
The full circumstances around the loan were subject to a report by the Chief 
Executive and submitted to Cabinet on 21 April 2010. 
 
The Council enquired on numerous occasions to prematurely repay the State 
Street LOBO loan, but the premium required in March 2025 was £817k so there 
was no financial benefit in repaying early. 
 
In June 2025 the Council received a revised offer of £1.5m “all in” to prematurely 
repay the loan subject to repayment being made on or before 31 July 2025. This 
was a onetime offer because the owners of the loan were undergoing a 
restructuring of the fund’s investments. 
 
Following a discussion between the Treasury & Investments Manager and the 
S151 Officer the decision was made by the S151 Officer under delegated 
authority to repay the loan with a one off repayment of £1.5m being £1m principal 
repayment, £30,784.25 accrued interest and finally a premium of £469,215.75. 
 
A new £1m loan was taken out with the PWLB at a rate of 4.81% for 5 years with 
a view to reborrowing after the 5 years at a lower rate due to interest rate 
forecasts showing that rates were likely to fall over the short to medium term. 
 
A calculation of the overall savings to the Council over the remaining life of the 
loan was as follows: 
 

Interest payments to State Street (saving)   -£2,842,513.70 
Premium paid        £   469,215.75 
New PWLB loan interest (assumes 4.81% to 2051)   £1,228,460.82 
PWLB borrowing charge        £          350.00 
Interest lost on premium payment (assumes 4%)   £   482,585.19 
Overall Saving Over the Life of the Loan    £   661,901.93 
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The above calculation assumes that the PWLB loan will remain at 4.81% for the 
life of the old State Street loan and interest foregone of 4% on repaying the 
premium out of the Council’s cash balances. If the future PWLB borrowing rate is 
lower and investment rates are lower, the overall saving will be higher and vice 
versa. 
 

8. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Indicators 

 
It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
affordable borrowing limits. The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.  
 
During the quarter ended 30 September 2025 the Council has operated within the 
treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 
 
The Director of Finance/S151 Officer reports that no difficulties are envisaged for 
the current or future years in complying with these indicators. 
 

9. Annual Investment Strategy 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2025/26, which includes the 
Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 3 March 2025.  It 
sets out the Council’s investment priorities as being: 
 
• Security of capital; 
• Liquidity; and 
• Yield 

 
The Council will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity aligned with the 
Council’s risk appetite. In the current economic climate, it is considered 
appropriate to keep investments short term to cover cash flow needs, but also 
to seek out value available in periods up to 12 months with high credit quality 
financial institutions, using the MUFG Corporate Markets suggested 
creditworthiness approach, including a minimum sovereign credit rating and 
Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay information. 
 
Creditworthiness - The UK’s sovereign rating has proven robust through the first 
half of 2025/26. The Government is expected to outline in detail its future fiscal 
proposals in the Budget scheduled for 26 November 2025. 
 

Investment Counterparty Criteria - The current investment counterparty criteria 
selection approved in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement is meeting 
the requirement of the treasury management function. 
 

Credit Default Swap prices - It is noted that sentiment in the current economic 
climate can easily shift, so it remains important to undertake continual monitoring 
of all aspects of risk and return in the current circumstances. 
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Investment performance year to date as at 30 September 2025  - The 
following graph shows that longer term investment rates in the market fell during 
the first half of the financial year because of the reduction in the Bank of England 
Base Rate and expectations of further reductions. 
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During the financial year the Council has made investments in line with the 
agreed Treasury Management Strategy. 

Because the Council collects money on behalf of other organisations which are 
paid out at future dates (e.g. Council Tax and Business Rates) the value of 
investments held at any point in time does not represent the value of Boston BC’s 
own resources.  

The following table provides details of the cash investments held by the Council 
on 30 September 2025. Note this represents the position at this one point in time. 
The peaks and troughs in cash flow are managed on a daily basis. 

 

Financial Institution Country Amount 

(£) 

Start 

Date 

Maturity 

Date 

Fixed/ 

Variable 

Yield 

(%) 

HSBC Bank  UK 19,974 N/A 
Instant 

Access  
N/A 0.00% 

CCLA* Money Market Fund  Various 7,500,000 N/A 
Instant 

Access   
Variable 4.04% 

Barclays Bank UK 816,905 N/A 
Instant 

Access 
Variable 2.50% 

Gloucester City Council UK 2,000,000 03/01/25 03/10/25 Fixed 5.40% 

The Highland Council UK 2,000,000 24/10/24 23/10/25 Fixed 5.00% 

North Lanarkshire Council UK 2,000,000 11/11/24 10/11/25 Fixed 5.05% 



  APPENDIX 1         
 

Financial Institution Country Amount 

(£) 

Start 

Date 

Maturity 

Date 

Fixed/ 

Variable 

Yield 

(%) 

The Moray Council UK 2,000,000 28/11/24 27/11/25 Fixed 5.35% 

Blackpool BC UK 2,500,000 26/08/25 17/12/25 Fixed 4.30% 

Broxbourne BC UK 2,500,000 20/06/25 22/12/25 Fixed 4.25% 

Lancashire County Council UK 2,000,000 19/09/25 19/01/26 Fixed 4.30% 

Basildon BC UK 2,000,000 18/02/25 17/02/26 Fixed 5.65% 

Great Yarmouth BC UK 2,000,000 24/02/25 24/02/26 Fixed 5.60% 

Aberdeen City Council UK 2,000,000 28/03/25 27/03/26 Fixed 5.50% 

Police & Crime 

Commissioner for Herts 
UK 2,000,000 29/08/25 29/05/26 Fixed 4.15% 

TOTAL  31,336,879     

 

* The CCLA (Church, Charities and Local Authorities) Money Market Fund is 
domiciled in the UK but investment funds deposited globally. 
 
At Quarter 1 the level of investments was £32.5m. 

 
Maturity structure of investment 
 
A breakdown of the maturity structure of investments on 30 September 2025 is as 
follows: 
 

Period to Maturity Amount (£) % of Portfolio 

Instant Access  8,336,879 17% 

Less than one month            4,000,000 8% 

One to three months  9,000,000 19% 

Three to six months 8,000,000 17% 

Six to nine months 2,000,000 4% 

Nine months to a year 0 0% 

>12 Months 17,109,755 35% 

TOTAL 48,446,634 100% 
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Property Fund Investments 
 
The Council purchased property fund units between 2016 and 2018.  
 
The overall change in the combined Net Asset Values for all funds during the first 
half of 2025/26 has been an increase of £41,983.  
 
The movement in fair value of the Capital Funds gets charged to the revenue 
account and reversed out through the MIRS to the capital adjustment account 
each year end so there is no bottom-line impact. 
 
The M&G UK Property fund is liquidating its assets and therefore their fund 
valuation is reducing as repayments are made. Of the £4m originally invested, 
M&G have now paid Boston BC distribution payments totalling £3,880,011 as 
of 30 September 2025 leaving a book value of £119,989 outstanding. 
 
The following table provides details of purchase cost, current fair value and 
performance information of the property fund investments on 30 September 2025 
and projected outturns for the year.  
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Property Funds (Capital Expenditure) 

 

 

Financial Institution 
Purchase 

Cost 
(£) 

Q2 
Budgeted 

Net 
Revenue 
2025/26 
(£ & %) 

Q2 
 Estimated 

Net 
Revenue  
(£ & %) 

2025/26 
Budgeted 

Net 
Revenue  
(£ & %) 

2025/26 
Estimated 

Outturn Net 
Revenue 
(£ & %) 

Net Asset 
 Value  

(£) 

Total Gain/ 
(Loss) Since 

Purchase 
(£ & %) 

Capital 
Gain/(Loss) 

Since 
31/03/25 
(£ & %) 

2025/26 
Combined  

Annual 
Return  

(%) 

BlackRock UK Property Fund  
4,500,006 

90,247 

4.00% 

66,609 

2.95% 

180,000 

4.00% 

145,144 

3.23% 
4,067,839 

(432,167) 

(9.60%) 

22,328 

0.55% 
3.78% 

Schroder UK Real Estate Fund  
4,250,006 

85,233 

4.00% 

77,042 

3.55% 

170,000 

4.00% 

151,359 

3.56% 
3,475,447 

(774,559) 

(18.22%) 

(81,036) 

(2.28%) 
1.28% 

Threadneedle Property Unit 
Trust 4,239,754 

85,027 

4.00% 

90,809 

4.26% 

169,590 

4.00% 

164,802 

3.88% 
3,699,643 

(540,111) 

(12.74%) 

43,143 

1.18% 
5.06% 

M&G Investments UK Property 
Fund (After Distribution 
Payments) 

119,989 
6,484 

4.00% 

2,086 

N/A 

12,932 

4.00% 

2,085 

N/A 
275,207 

155,218 

N/A 

27,443 

N/K 
N/K 

AEW UK Core Property Fund  
4,000,000 

80,219 

4.00% 

32,170 

1.60% 

160,000 

4.00% 

101,979 

2.55% 
3,544,164 

(455,836) 

(11.40%) 

30,105 

0.86% 
3.41% 

GRAND TOTAL 17,109,755 347,210 268,716 692,523 565,369 15,062,300 (2,047,455) 41,983  
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Summary of Investment Income Received Against Budget and Forecast Outturn 

The table below provides a comparison of investment income received against budget at Quarter 2 and the forecast outturn position.  
 

Investment Type 2025/26 
Budget 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Actual 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Variance 
Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Annual 
Budget 

2025/26 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2025/26 
Forecast 
Variance 

Treasury Investments 
      Gross Interest 
      Brokers Fees 
      Net Position 
 

 
(521,218) 

5,014 
(516,204) 
(4.708%) 

 
(826,138) 

         0 
(826,138) 
(4.949%) 

 
(304,920) 

(5,014) 
(309,934) 
(0.241%) 

 
(1,039,588) 

10,000 
(1,029,588) 

 
(1,284,298) 

          0 
(1,284,298) 

 
(244,710) 
 (10,000) 
(254,710) 

Property Funds 
       Gross Distributions 
       Less Management Fees 
       Net Distributions 

 
(432,443) 

85,233 
(347,210) 
(4.000%) 

 
(334,682) 

65,965 
(268,717) 
(3.119%) 

 
97,761 

(19,268) 
78,493 
0.881% 

 
(862,523) 
170,000 

(692,523) 
 

 
(704,155) 
138,786 

(565,369) 
 

 
158,368 
(31,214) 
127,154 

 

M&G Property Fund Liquidation Distributions (to be 
used for MRP Contributions as the original capital 
purchase was unfinanced)  

0 (216,288) (216,288) 0 (219,037) (219,037) 

Total Net Income (863,414) 
(4.400%) 

(1,311,143) 
(4.326%) 

(447,729) 
0.074% 

(1,722,111) (2,068,704) (346,593) 

 

Treasury investments achieved an average rate of 4.949% (Q1 5.110%) and property fund investments achieved an estimated 
average rate of 3.119% (Q1 3.457%). The combined rate achieved on all investments was 4.326% (Q1 4.563%). 
 
At 30 September 2025 there was a favourable variance of £447,729 compared with £281,601 at Quarter 1. At Quarter 2 the forecast 
outturn was a favourable variance of £346,593 compared with £428,778 at Quarter 1. 
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The higher level of investment income achieved compared to the original 
budget is due to interest rates in the market being higher than the budgeted 
return for 2025/26 and balances available for investment being higher due to 
slippage in the capital programme. 
 

10. Summary Net Treasury Position as of 30 September 2025 

The following table provides an analysis of the net treasury position as at Quarter 
2 and the projected outturn for the year: 
 

 2025/26 
Budget 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Actual 

Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Variance 
Quarter 2 

2025/26 
Annual 
Budget 

2025/26 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2025/26 
Forecast 
Variance 

Net Investment Income (863,414) (1,094,855) (231,441) (1,722,111) (1,849,667) (127,556) 

M&G Property Fund 

Liquidation Distributions (to 

be used for MRP 

Contributions)  

0 (216,288) (216,288) 0 (219,037) (219,037) 

Total Borrowing Costs 55,777 41,063 (14,714) 111,250 65,047 (46,203) 

Overall Net Position (807,637) (1,270,080) (462,443) (1,610,861) (2,003,657) (392,796) 

 

At Quarter 2 the net treasury position shows a combined favourable variance of 
£462,443 (Q1 £281,601) and the forecast outturn is a favourable variance of 
£392,796 (Q1 £428,778).  
 
The liquidation distribution from M&G which is included in these figures will be 
used to finance a corresponding MRP charge. 
 

11. Changes in Risk Appetite 
 
The 2021 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes place importance on risk 
management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g., for moving 
surplus cash into or out of certain types of investment funds or other types of 
investment instruments, this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought 
to members’ attention in treasury management update reports. 
 
It is reported that there has been no change in risk appetite during the first half of 
the financial year. This will be kept under review when considering global markets 
and forecasts for interest rates.  


